

No. \_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM CARLSON and  
WILLIS CAPITAL., LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS CRONIN, AARON L. DAVIS,  
LELAND W. HUTCHINSON, JR.,

DANIEL J. KELLEY,  
and CRONIN & CO., LTD.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Illinois Supreme Court

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Joseph T. Gentleman  
Counsel of Record for Petitioners  
161 N. Clark Street  
Suite 1600  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 741-1039  
jgentleman@gentlemanlaw.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS.

I. Question Presented for Review .....	i
II. Parties to the Proceedings Below, Corporate Disclosure Statement and Related Proceedings ..	ii
III. Table of Contents .....	iii
IV. Table of Authorities .....	iv
V. Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
VI. Opinions Below .....	1
VII. Jurisdiction .....	1
VIII. Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
IX. Statement of Case .....	2
X. Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	14
XI. Conclusion .....	34
XII. Appendix .....	A-i

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allegheny County v. Maryland Cas. Co.,</i> 132 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. Pa 1943) .....	30
<i>Amalgamated Food Emp. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.,</i> 391 U.S. 308, 88 S.Ct. 1601, 20 L.E.2d 603 (1968) ..	1
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo,</i> 380 U.S. 545, 85 S.Ct. 1187, 14 L.Ed. 2d 62 (1965) .	18
<i>Blackledge v. Perry,</i> 417 U.S. 21, 94 S.Ct. 2098, 40 L.Ed.2d 628 .....	24
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth,</i> 408 U.S. 564, S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed. 2d 548 (1972) ..	15
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut,</i> 401 U.S. 371, 91 S.Ct. 780, 28 LE.2d 113 (1971) .	18
<i>Botz v. Helvering,</i> 134 F.2d 538 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1943) .....	31
<i>Bowles v. Willingham,</i> 321 U.S. 503, 64 S.Ct. 641 (1944) .....	18
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Restaurant Workers Union, etc. v. McElroy,</i> 367 U.S. 886, 81 S.Ct. 1743, 6 L.E.2d 1230 (1961) .	18

<i>Cheever v. Wilson</i> , 76 U.S. 108, 19 L.Ed. 604 (1869) .....	31
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189, 109 S.Ct. 998, 103 L.Ed.2d 249 (1989) .....	25
<i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 U.S. 106, 84 S.Ct. 242, 11 L.Ed.2d 186 (1963) ..	31
<i>EEOC v. S.S. Clerks, Local 1066</i> , 48 F.3d 594 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339, 25 L.Ed. 676 (1879) .....	16
<i>Galvin v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522, 530, 74 S.Ct. 737, 98 L.Ed.2d 911 (1954) .....	15
<i>George Benz Sons Inc. v. Ericson</i> , 34 N.W.2d 725 (1948) .....	26-27
<i>Granite Const. Co. v. AllisChalmers Corp.</i> , 648 F.Supp. 519 (Nev. 1986) .....	31
<i>Greater New Haven Property Owners Ass'n v. City of New Haven</i> , 288 Conn. 181, 951 A.2d 551 (2008) .....	19, 27
<i>Greenburg v. Bolger</i> , 497 F.Supp. 756 (E.D. N.Y. 1980) .....	27

<i>Hampton v. Hobbs,</i> 106 F.3d 1281 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	28
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32, 61 S.Ct. 115, 85 L.Ed.2d (1940) . . . . .	15
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516, 4 S.Ct. 111, 28 L.Ed.2d 232 . . . . .	23
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 75 S.Ct. 623, 99 L.Ed. 942 . . . . .	23
<i>In re Nineteen Appeals</i> , 982 F.2d 603 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	19
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717, 81 S.Ct. 1639, 6 L.Ed.2d 751 . . . . .	24
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123, 71 S.Ct. 624, 95 L.E.2d 817 (1951) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Kauth v. Hartford Ins. Co. of Illinois</i> , 852 F.2d 951 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	29
<i>Khal Charidim Kiryas Joel v. Village of Kiryas Joel</i> , 935 F.Supp. 450 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) . . . . .	31
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461, 102 S.Ct. 1883, 72 L.Ed.2d . . . . .	30

<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Company,</i> 455 U.S. 422, 102 S.Ct. 1148, 71 L.Ed.2d 265 (1982) . . . . .	1, 16
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County,</i> 497 F.3d 1057 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Utah 2007) . . . . .	30-31
<i>Marshall v. United States,</i> 360 U.S. 310, 79 S.Ct. 1171, 3 L.Ed.2d 1250 (1959) . . . . .	24-25
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer,</i> 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed. 2d 484 (1972) . . . . .	17
<i>New Burnham Prairie Homes v. Village of Burnham,</i> 910 F.2d 1474 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . .	29
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce,</i> 395 U.S. 711, 89 S.Ct. 2072, 23 L.Ed.2d 656 . . .	24
<i>Patterson v. Colorado,</i> 205 U.S. 454, 27 S.Ct. 556, 51 L.Ed. 879 (1907) .	25
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman,</i> 465 U.S. 89, 104 S.Ct. 900, 79 L.E.2d 67 (1984) . .	25
<i>Plyler v. Moore,</i> 100 F.3d 365 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	28
<i>Polenz v. Parrott,</i> 883 F.2d 551 (7th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	15

<i>Reich v. Beharry</i> , 883 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	29
<i>Remer v. Burlington Area School Dist.</i> , 286 F.3d 1007 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	29
<i>Riley v. New York Trust Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 343, 62 S.Ct. 608, 86 L.Ed. 885 (1941) . . . . .	31-32
<i>R.S. v. Pacificare Life and Health Ins. Co.</i> , 194 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 192, 128 Cal.Rptr. 3d 1 (2d Dist. 2011) . . . . .	32
<i>Schaper v. City of Huntsville</i> , 813 F.2d 709 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) . . . . .	28
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333, 86 S.Ct. 1507, 16 L.Ed.2d 600 . . .	24
<i>Stickler v. American Augers, Inc.</i> , 325 Ill.App.3d 506 (2001) . . . . .	12
<i>United States ex rel. Villa v. Fairman</i> , 810 F.2d 715 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) . . . . .	25-26
<i>United States v. Abilene &amp; S.R. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 274, 44 S.Ct. 565, 68 L.Ed. 1016 (1924) . .	19
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S.Ct. 2095, 95 L.Ed.2d 697 (1987) . . . . .	28

*Watson v. Kenlick Coal Co.*,  
365 F.Supp. 456 (E.D.Ky.1973) . . . . . 25

*Westerheide v. State*,  
767 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 28

*Wichita R. & Light Co. v. PUC*,  
260 U.S. 48, 43 S.Ct. 51, 67 L.Ed. 124 (1922) . . . 19

*Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath*,  
339 U.S. 33, 70 S.Ct. 445, 94 L.Ed. 616 (1950) . 19, 23

### **Other Authorities**

*CJS 2d*, Constitutional Law, section 1833 . . . . . 17
